
All Bonded Debt - Including 2022 NM and Refunding Bonds Bond Details Rate
Including 2023-2032 Bond Scenarios $25,000,000  Bonds in 7/2023 - 20 years at 3.50%

$27,500,000  Bonds in 7/2024 - 20 years at 3.75%
$30,000,000  Bonds in 7/2025 - 20 years at 4.00%

Budget Growth 3.00% $32,500,000  Bonds in 7/2026 - 20 years at 4.00%
$30,000,000  Bonds in 7/2027 - 20 years at 3.75%
$35,000,000  Bonds in 7/2028 - 20 years at 3.75%

 $35,000,000  Bonds in 7/2029 - 20 years at 3.75%
$35,000,000  Bonds in 7/2030 - 20 years at 4.00%
$35,000,000  Bonds in 7/2031 - 20 years at 4.00%
$35,000,000  Bonds in 7/2032 - 20 years at 4.00%

$320,000,000
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"WATERFALL MODEL" 
-                   Budget Increase:

CWF TOTAL Annual DS to Total 
FYE Principal Interest Total P+I (P+I) BAN Paydown Issue Date BAN Size Net Interest  Rate Total PROPOSED Total All Change FYE TOTAL Budget Budget

06/30/23 18,555,000    6,224,128    24,779,128     294,659 90,203              7/15/2021 13,855,000 21,671 0.16% 21,671 0 25,185,661 (1,355,621) 06/30/23 7.16% 351,985,029
06/30/24 17,160,000    6,448,910    23,608,910     90,203              7/15/2022 8,090,000             192,708 2.39% 192,708 437,500 24,329,321 (856,340) 06/30/24 6.71% 362,544,580
06/30/25 17,345,000    5,660,948    23,005,948     23,203              7/15/2023 15,783,855           473,516 3.00% 473,516 2,618,750 26,121,416 1,792,095 06/30/25 7.00% 373,420,917
06/30/26 17,525,000    4,908,460    22,433,460     -                        7/15/2024 26,352,772           724,701 2.75% 724,701 5,039,844 28,198,005 2,076,589 06/30/26 7.33% 384,623,545
06/30/27 15,025,000    4,252,273    19,277,273     -                        7/15/2025 29,503,642           811,350 2.75% 811,350 7,664,531 27,753,154 (444,851) 06/30/27 7.01% 396,162,251
06/30/28 15,045,000    3,702,335    18,747,335     -                        7/15/2026 31,534,077           867,187 2.75% 867,187 10,314,219 29,928,741 2,175,587 06/30/28 7.33% 408,047,119
06/30/29 13,425,000    3,197,710    16,622,710     -                        7/15/2027 29,036,874           798,514 2.75% 798,514 12,784,531 30,205,755 277,014 06/30/29 7.19% 420,288,532
06/30/30 11,745,000    2,773,898    14,518,898     -                        7/15/2028 9,363,816             280,914 3.00% 280,914 15,537,656 30,337,468 131,713 06/30/30 7.01% 432,897,188
06/30/31 11,645,000    2,407,679    14,052,679     7/15/2029 15,000,000           450,000 3.00% 450,000 18,268,906 32,771,585 2,434,117 06/30/31 7.35% 445,884,104
06/30/32 10,140,000    2,079,466    12,219,466     7/15/2030 15,000,000           450,000 3.00% 450,000 20,976,094 33,645,560 873,975 06/30/32 7.33% 459,260,627
06/30/33 10,125,000    1,789,798    11,914,798     7/15/2031 15,000,000           450,000 3.00% 450,000 22,913,281 35,278,079 1,632,519 06/30/33 7.46% 473,038,446
06/30/34 7,935,000      1,528,541    9,463,541        7/15/2032 15,000,000           450,000 3.00% 450,000 22,365,469 32,279,010 (2,999,069) 06/30/34 6.63% 487,229,599
06/30/35 7,940,000      1,295,851    9,235,851        7/15/2033 0 21,817,656 31,053,507 (1,225,503) 06/30/35 6.19% 501,846,487
06/30/36 7,370,000      1,079,166    8,449,166        7/15/2034 0 21,269,844 29,719,010 (1,334,497) 06/30/36 5.75% 516,901,882
06/30/37 7,371,000      871,936       8,242,936        7/15/2035 0 20,722,031 28,964,968 (754,043) 06/30/37 5.44% 532,408,938
06/30/38 6,350,000      675,316       7,025,316        0 20,174,219 27,199,534 (1,765,433) 06/30/38 4.96% 548,381,206
06/30/39 5,670,000      500,828       6,170,828        0 19,626,406 25,797,234 (1,402,300) 06/30/39 4.57% 564,832,643
06/30/40 4,770,000      352,597       5,122,597        0 19,078,594 24,201,191 (1,596,044) 06/30/40 4.16% 581,777,622
06/30/41 4,055,000      229,281       4,284,281        0 18,530,781 22,815,063 (1,386,128) 06/30/41 3.81% 599,230,950
06/30/42 4,050,000      115,744       4,165,744        0 17,982,969 22,148,713 (666,350) 06/30/42 3.59% 617,207,879
06/30/43 1,475,000      29,500         1,504,500        0 17,435,156 18,939,656 (3,209,056) 06/30/43 2.98% 635,724,115
06/30/44 16,887,344 16,887,344 (2,052,313) 06/30/44 2.58% 654,795,839
06/30/45 15,111,406 15,111,406 (1,775,938) 06/30/45 2.24% 674,439,714
06/30/46 13,258,125 13,258,125 (1,853,281) 06/30/46 1.91% 694,672,905
06/30/47 11,335,625 11,335,625 (1,922,500) 06/30/47 1.58% 715,513,093
06/30/48 9,350,625 9,350,625 (1,985,000) 06/30/48 1.27% 736,978,485
06/30/49 7,551,250 7,551,250 (1,799,375) 06/30/49 0.99% 759,087,840
06/30/50 5,562,813 5,562,813 (1,988,438) 06/30/50 0.71% 781,860,475
06/30/51 3,640,000 3,640,000 (1,922,813) 06/30/51 0.45% 805,316,289
06/30/51 1,785,000 1,785,000 (1,855,000) 06/30/51 0.22% 829,475,778
06/30/51 0 0 (1,785,000) 06/30/51 0.00% 854,360,051
06/30/51 0 0

Totals………….214,721,000 50,124,363 264,845,363 294,659 203,609 5,970,562 5,970,562 400,040,625 671,354,819

OUTSTANDING (excl CWF) Annual BANs 

The assumption here is 
that we're bonding CNR, 
more or less as needed.  

Waterfall - Jan 25 2023 - Full Funding of CIP w Bond_Notes
Case 2 - Full Requests 1/25/2023

4:25 PM



CAPITAL PROJECTS SUMMARY EXHIBIT 1

Projected Cash Flow for Capital and Non-Recurring Projects - Board of Education, Town & WPCF Fall 2022 Cap Plan
FY23 through FY28

Board of Education

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 Total
Capital Projects 4,926,887$         13,705,407$       13,962,693$       11,866,198$       11,481,430$       11,312,337$       67,254,952$          
Less: Reimbursements (697,700)$           (3,473,997)$        (3,408,521)$        (2,215,863)$        (2,643,015)$        (1,907,257)$        (14,346,353)$         
Net Capital Projects 4,229,187$         10,231,410$       10,554,172$       9,650,335$         8,838,415$         9,405,080$         52,908,599$          

Non-Recurring Projects 1,261,699$         2,074,916$         706,808$             41,762$               943,049$             1,911,519$         6,939,753$            
Less: Reimbursements -$                          (474,417)$           -$                          -$                          (104,930)$           (255,228)$           (834,575)$              
Net Non-Recurring Projects 1,261,699$         1,600,499$         706,808$             41,762$               838,119$             1,656,291$         6,105,178$            

Total Cash Flow Required 5,490,886$         11,831,909$       11,260,980$       9,692,097$         9,676,534$         11,061,371$       59,013,777$          

Town

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 Total
Capital Projects 28,049,041$       14,424,331$       29,304,077$       15,298,229$       20,888,617$       10,375,000$       118,339,295$        
Less: Reimbursements (18,600,000)$     (11,250,000)$     (17,632,250)$     (5,451,875)$        (6,300,000)$        (2,100,000)$        (61,334,125)$         
Net Capital Projects 9,449,041$         3,174,331$         11,671,827$       9,846,354$         14,588,617$       8,275,000$         57,005,170$          

-$                             
Non-Recurring Projects 3,814,645$         $6,737,220 4,601,490$         3,406,219$         1,763,750$         1,250,000$         21,573,324$          
Less: Reimbursements (1,225,000)$        ($2,992,620) (173,250)$           (183,750)$           -$                          -$                          (4,574,620)$           
Net Non-Recurring Projects 2,589,645$         3,744,600$         4,428,240$         3,222,469$         1,763,750$         1,250,000$         16,998,704$          

Total Cash Flow Required 12,038,686$       6,918,931$         16,100,067$       13,068,823$       16,352,367$       9,525,000$         74,003,873$          

WPCF

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 Total
Capital Projects 2,687,500$         $16,170,718 $12,231,074 $10,889,950 $8,601,534 $7,016,426 57,597,202$          
Less: Reimbursements (1,862,500)$        ($2,137,500) ($1,500,000) ($500,000) ($100,000) ($100,000) (6,200,000)$           
Net Capital Projects 825,000$             14,033,218$       10,731,074$       10,389,950$       8,501,534$         6,916,426$         51,397,202$          

Non-Recurring Projects 1,525,000$         $780,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 2,305,000$            
Less: Reimbursements (1,525,000)$        ($780,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 (2,305,000)$           
Net Non-Recurring Projects -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                             

Total Cash Flow Required 825,000$             14,033,218$       10,731,074$       10,389,950$       8,501,534$         6,916,426$         51,397,202$          

Grand Total - Board of Education, Town & WPCF

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 Total
Capital Projects 35,663,428$       44,300,456$       55,497,843$       38,054,377$       40,971,581$       28,703,763$       243,191,448$        
Less: Reimbursements (21,160,200)$     (16,861,497)$     (22,540,771)$     (8,167,738)$        (9,043,015)$        (4,107,257)$        (81,880,478)$         
Net Capital Projects 14,503,228$       27,438,959$       32,957,072$       29,886,639$       31,928,566$       24,596,506$       161,310,970$        

Non-Recurring Projects 6,601,344$         9,592,136$         5,308,298$         3,447,981$         2,706,799$         3,161,519$         30,818,077$          
Less: Reimbursements (2,750,000)$        (4,247,037)$        (173,250)$           (183,750)$           (104,930)$           (255,228)$           (7,714,195)$           
Net Non-Recurring Projects 3,851,344$         5,345,099$         5,135,048$         3,264,231$         2,601,869$         2,906,291$         23,103,882$          

-$                             
Total Cash Flow Required 18,354,572$       32,784,058$       38,092,120$       33,150,870$       34,530,435$       27,502,797$       184,414,852$        



EXHIBIT 2
Fall 2022 Cap Plan

FY 23 to FY 28
(1) =  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT - TRANCHE 1
(2) =  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT - TRANCHE 2

BASIS: CLASSIFICATION:
FY23 NON- RECURRING CAPITAL (Under $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net Assumptions or New Project

Conservation Pine Creek - McCleavy Tidegate Repair A $500,000 $500,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Conservation Riverside Creek Tidegate Repair A $453,200 $453,200 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Sidewalk Repair (2) A $500,000 ($500,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
DPW/Sr Ctr Deck/patio behind Senior Center (2) A $100,000 ($100,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Underwater Bridge Inspection and Repairs A $150,000 $150,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Increase Resiliency AC Open Space-Jennings Beach - Design A $250,000 $250,000 FERB/Pot. FEMA Grant Replace/Improve/New
Fire Fire Station Rehabilitation (2) A $250,000 ($250,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) A $358,445 $358,445 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Parks Dept Lake Mohegan - Restoration from Storm Ida Damage A $500,000 ($375,000) $125,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Tennis Center Light Replacement A $100,000 $100,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Post-Tension Tennis Courts - Dwight A $550,000 $550,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Jacky Durrell Pavilion Upgrades A $103,000 $103,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
    SUBTOTAL NRC - FY23 $3,814,645 ($1,225,000) $2,589,645

FY23 CAPITAL (Over $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net

Conservation Railroad Bridge Tide Gates A $2,250,000 $2,250,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Town-wide Facility Upgrades (Based on Audit Recommendations) A $1,884,041 $1,884,041 Consultant Audit Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Capital Equipment A $1,190,000 $1,190,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Roadway Capital Improvement Plan (2) A $4,030,000 ($4,030,000) $0 Consultant Replace/Improve Existing
Economic Development Downtown Resil. - Perm. Surfacing (2) (Ttl Project: $1.42M) A $1,170,000 ($1,170,000) $0 Dept. Estimate New Project
Engineering Perry's Green Bulkhead (2) (Ttl Project: $1M) A $900,000 ($900,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Commerce Drive Bridge Construction (Approved for $2.759m & $200k) A $3,900,000 ($3,900,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Rooster River Detention Constr. (2) (Ttl Project: $3.25M) A $2,850,000 ($2,850,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Roger Ludlowe Middle School Turf A $4,125,000 $4,125,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Town Penfield Construction / Remediation  (Ttl Project: $13M) P $5,000,000 ($5,000,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Town/Public Safety Traffic Lights (2) (Ttl Project: $1M) A $750,000 ($750,000) $0 Dept. Estimate New Project
    SUBTOTAL CAPITAL - FY23 $28,049,041 ($18,600,000) $9,449,041

GRAND TOTAL - FY23 $31,863,686 ($19,825,000) $12,038,686

FY24 NON- RECURRING CAPITAL (Under $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net

DPW Sidewalks - Southport & Stratfield (2) A $850,000 ($850,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Guiderail Repairs Phase 2 P $210,000 $210,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering KHW Greens Farm Bridge Construction P $432,600 $432,600 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Design of Stratfield Road (RSA) P $325,000 $325,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Design of Post Road & Jug Handle P $175,000 $175,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering/Harbor Lower Wharf / Fishing Pier P $800,000 ($640,000) $160,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Pumper - LSN 14 P $980,000 $980,000 Mfg. Quote + Annual Incr. Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Fire Station Rehabilitation (2) A $300,000 ($250,000) $50,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Shift Commander Vehicle Replacement (NEW ARPA Proposal) P $150,000 ($150,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Sgt. Murphy Playground Replacement (NEW ARPA Proposal) P $150,000 ($150,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec HSR Driving Range Upgrades P $275,000 $275,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Post-Tension Tennis Courts - Ffld. Woods P $522,000 $522,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Tunxis Hill Park Pickleball Court Replacement (4) and NEW Courts (2) P $575,000 $575,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing

TOWN - ANTICIPATED COST OF PROJECTS
SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOW
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Police Police Department Rehabilitation (NEW ARPA Proposal) P $350,000 ($350,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
TPZ Camden Street Properties - Demo/Acquisition/Open Space P $642,620 ($602,620) $40,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
    SUBTOTAL NRC - FY24 $6,737,220 ($2,992,620) $3,744,600

FY24 CAPITAL (Over $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net

DPW Roadway Capital Improvement Plan P $3,759,081 ($3,250,000) $509,081 Consultant Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Capital Equipment P $1,265,250 $1,265,250 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Apparatus Maintenance P $1,400,000 $1,400,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Town Penfield Construction / Remediation  (Ttl Project: $13M) P $8,000,000 ($8,000,000) $0 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
    SUBTOTAL CAPITAL - FY24 $14,424,331 ($11,250,000) $3,174,331

GRAND TOTAL - FY24 $21,161,551 ($14,242,620) $6,918,931

FY25 NON- RECURRING CAPITAL (Under $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net

Conservation S. Benson Marina Tidegate Replacement P $405,563 $405,563 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Conservation Salt Meadow Dike Tidegate Repair P $740,828 $740,828 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Capital Equipment (Trucks) P $336,000 $336,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Barnacle Work Boat - Marina P $250,000 $250,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Wakeman Lane/Old Rd. Bridge Construct. P $432,600 $432,600 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Southport Median Grant Design P $315,000 $315,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Sidewalk Replacement - Large Sections P $315,000 $315,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Sturges Bridge Design P $346,500 ($173,250) $173,250 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Fire Station Rehabilitation P $250,000 $250,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Shop Truck Replacement P $110,000 $110,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Dog Park (Location TBD) P $200,000 $200,000 Vendor Quote Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Lake Mohegan Concession/Water Park P $250,000 $250,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Lake Mohegan Playground Replacement P $150,000 $150,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Police Police Department Rehabilitation P $500,000 $500,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
    SUBTOTAL NRC - FY25 $4,601,490 ($173,250) $4,428,240

FY25 CAPITAL (Over $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net

DPW Town-wide Facility Upgrades (Based on Audit Recommendations) P $1,414,377 $1,414,377 Consultant Audit Replace/Improve Existing
DPW Roadway Capital Improvement Plan (2) P $3,388,700 ($3,125,000) $263,700 Consultant Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering S. Benson Storm. Pump Sta/Lines - Design P $1,575,000 ($1,181,250) $393,750 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Black Rock Turnpike Improve. Construct. P $2,100,000 ($2,100,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Kings Highway Phase III Construction P $2,163,000 ($2,163,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Brookside Drive Bridge Construction P $2,163,000 ($2,163,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Congress St. Bridge Construction P $3,150,000 ($3,150,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Increase Resiliency - Jennings Beach - Construction P $2,100,000 $2,100,000 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Stratfield Road (RSA) - Construction P $2,000,000 ($2,000,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Post Road & Jug Handle - Construction P $1,750,000 ($1,750,000) $0 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Town Remediation - Fill Pile Berm (Total - $7 million) P $3,500,000 $3,500,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Library Fairfield Woods Branch Library Renovation (Debt Service Paid by Library Board) P $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
    SUBTOTAL CAPITAL - FY25 $29,304,077 ($17,632,250) $11,671,827

GRAND TOTAL - FY25 $33,905,567 ($17,805,500) $16,100,067
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FY26 NON- RECURRING CAPITAL (Under $1 million) Cost Reimbursement Net Assumptions or New Project

Engineering Increase Resiliency Sasco Hill to WPCF P $367,500 $367,500 FERB/Pot. FEMA Grant New Project
Engineering Oldfield Road Bridge Design P $367,500 ($183,750) $183,750 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Engineering Hulls Farm Road Bridge Construction P $779,762 $779,762 Comp. to Past Projects Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Fire Station Rehabilitation P $262,500 $262,500 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Fire Marine 217  P $200,510 $200,510 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Beach Parking Kiosks P $250,000 $250,000 Dept. Estimate New Project
Park & Rec Showmobile P $178,448 $178,448 Vendor Quote New Project
Park & Rec HSR Driving Range Lighting P $400,000 $400,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
Park & Rec Grasmere Playground Replacement P $150,000 $150,000 Dept. Estimate Replace/Improve Existing
